14/392076

AKIMA-3 Rec'd PCT

SEP 1 1 2015

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06-12) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

09/16/2015 RECORDATION FORM COVER SI PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attach 103673479 2. Name and a 1. Name of conveying party(ies) Name: R-D Mytis Ltd. Marcel Fréchette Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No Street Address: 1200 du Sanatorium 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) August 31, 2015 Assignment Merger _{City:} Mont-Joli J Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State: Québec, **Government Interest Assignment** ____{Zip:} G5H 3V9 Country: CANADA Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? L. Yes 🔳 No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) National Phase of PCT/CA2014/000129 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: one Name: Mario Theriault 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 812 Hwy. 101, Nasonworth Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Fredericton State:_New Brunswick Zip: E3C 2B5 Phone Number: 506-450-3788 Deposit Account Number Docket Number: 2015-108 Authorized User Name Email Address: mario@nbnet.nb.ca 9. Signature: September 09, 2015 10 C Date Mario Theriault Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

हें ह

REEL: 036627 FRAME: 0980

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

For a valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I <u>Marcel Fréchette</u>, whose full address is: <u>1200 du Sanatorium</u>, <u>Mont-Joli, Québec, G5H 3V9 CANADA</u>;

hereby assign to <u>R-D Mytis Ltd.</u>, whose full address is: <u>1200 du Sanatorium, Mont-Joli, Québec, G5H 3V9 CANADA</u>;

a Canadian corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to my invention or improvement entitled: LOOPWORK ROPE FOR MUSSEL CULTURE; as described in International Patent Application PCT/2014/00129 filed on February 24, 2014 and claiming priority on US Provisional Application #61/855,406 filed on May 15, 2013, which may be filed in any country and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon such applications, and any reissue or extension thereof, and all rights under the International Convention for the protection of Industrial Property or any other treaty.

I hereby further agree upon request of said **R-D Mytis Ltd.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as deemed by it as necessary or expedient, and at no expense to myself to do the following in connection with any worldwide rights above assigned:

- 1. Execute any additional or supplementary Assignment or Assignments, to take all rightful oaths, and to execute any and all of the aforesaid applications for the protection of said invention or improvement and any and all documents that shall be required to be executed in connection therewith, including the prosecution thereof, and to vest title in said applications and Letters Patent in said <u>R-D Mytis Ltd.</u>, its successors, legal representatives and assigns;
- 2. In the event any of the aforesaid applications or Letters Patent issued thereon (or any reissue or application for reissue thereof) becomes involved in Interference, to cooperate to the best of my ability in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof; and
- 3. To perform any and all lawful affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent and vest all rights therein in said **R-D Mytis Ltd.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by myself if this Assignment had not been made.

PATENT REEL: 036627 FRAME: 0981

	nment of an inven		ytis Lia.	Page 2 of 3
Executed this	31	day of _	Maust	, 2015
Executed time		uay u _	7:35	, 2013
at	Ripu	slai	······································	MANAPARINA BILANDA BIL
	SS:	•	Meechit	b
		N	Marcel Fréchett	e . ·
Province of: County of:)		
Before me pers and acknowled	onally appeare ged the forego	d said	Marcel Fréch nt to be his free a	ette
this <u>31</u>	day of	kscust	, 2015	;
	•		,	
Seal:		\mathcal{C}	•	
		_ الله	- Suns	. Auscal
			< / LUVY !!!	- Cook
			Notary Pub	olic 199604-
	·		Notary Put	olic (95604-
·			North Put	olic (95604-
			North Put	olic (99604-
) 0	olic (99604-
·) 0	olic (99664-
) 0	olic (95604-
) 0	olic (95604-
) 0	

AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION OF AN ASSIGNMENT EXECUTED BY AN

INDIVIDUAL
I, The Market whose full post office address is:
Romania (QC) GFC 972
make oath and say:
That I was personally present and did see <u>Mr. Marcel Fréchette</u> , who is personally known to me to be the person named in the attached assignment for the invention entitled <u>LOOPWORK ROPE FOR MUSSEL CULTURE</u> ,
duly sign and execute the same.
Jesthanie (Witness Signature
Solemnly declared before me at
this 31 day of 12 50ct 20 15.
Seal Seal Notary Public PS(0.4.3
1000 (7) (00)

PATENT

REEL: 036627 FRAME: 0983